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+{Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE

MINISTRY or FINANCE (SHrr RaMmesawarR SaHu): (a) and (b)

A Statement is laid on the Taible of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) It was stated in the reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
562 on the 23rd September 1964 that the affected Sugar Mills have disputed

[ 9 DEC. 1964 ]

to Questiong 3060

the demands for duty either in the Courts of Law and obtaineq stay orders or have fileg appeals, etc.,, before the concerneq Central Excise appellate authorities.

The annexure to that reply contained particulars in respect of 52 sugar mills. Not all of them are court cases.
The courtg have issued stay orders in 30 cases only, out of which 28 relate to recovery of duty on carbon dioxide ang 2 cases relate to excise duty demands on sugar. The courts did

' not assign any reasons in the orders staying the recoveries. However, applications moved by the parties for the stay of recovery contended that the levy of an excise duty on carbon dioxide produced and utilizeq by the sugar mills, inter alig, involved substantial questions of law ang the recovery of demands would work ag a hardship. Pending decision on the main petitions, stay orders were issueq by the courts. In regard to the two cases relating to excise duty on sugar also, stay orders have been issued under similar circumstances.
In the remaining 22 cases the demands are challengegq by the parties before the concerned Central Excise appellate authorities.

(b) Most of the cases relating to recovery of excise duty on carbon dioxide hawve since been decided by the High Courts in favour of the Gov.-
ernment, but the affecteq sugar mills have been granted leave to appeal to the Supreme Court, Interim stay for a period of two months hasg also been granted by the High Court to the sugar mills. The remaining cases are still pending before the Courts or Central Excise appellate authorities.]
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+ICLASSIFICATION OF JABALPUR CITY

*482, Pr. BHAWANIPRASAD
TIWARY: Wil] the Minister of Fin-ANCE be pleased to state-

(a) whether a memorandum was submitteg to Government by the Council of Trade Unions, Jabalpur representing about 500,000 Central Government employees working at Jabalpur, during the month of December, 1963 requesting that Jabalpur city be declared ag a ‘B’ class city on the ground that benefits and incentives should be given to Central Government cmployees; ang

(by if so, what action has been taken by Government thereon?]
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4[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY or FINANCE (SHrr Ramesawar Sanu): (a) No, Sir. No such memorandum appears to have been received in the Finance Ministry from this body.

(b) Doeg not arise.}

+[ 1 English translation,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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SEMINAR ON EMPLOYMENT OF SCHEDUL-
ED CASTES AND SCHEDULED TRIBES

*483. SHr1 DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the recommendations made by the seminar on employment of Scheduleq Castes and Scheduled Tribes held in Delhi have been received by Government; and

(b) if so, what are the recommendations and whether any of them have been accepted by Government?

Tue MINISTER
(Surr B. R, BHAGAT):

or PLANNING
(a) Yes.

(by A printed report is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT—3754/64.] The
recommendations are under the consideration of the Central Ministries and the State Governments.
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